
12970 Federal Register / Vol. 85, No. 44 / Thursday, March 5, 2020 / Notices 

F. Federal Award Administration 
Information 

1. Federal Award Notices 
Following the evaluation outlined in 

Section E, the Secretary will announce 
the selected grant award recipients. The 
award announcement will be posted on 
the MARAD website (https://
www.marad.dot.gov). 

2. Administrative and National Policy 
Requirements 

All awards must be administered 
pursuant to the ‘‘Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards’’ found at 2 CFR part 
200, as adopted by the Department at 2 
CFR part 1201. Federal wage rate 
requirements included at 40 U.S.C. 
3141–3148 apply to all projects 
receiving funds under this program and 
apply to all parts of the project, whether 
funded with Federal funds or non- 
Federal funds. Additionally, all 
applicable Federal laws and regulations 
will apply to projects that receive 
Marine Highway Grants. 

MARAD and the applicant will enter 
into a written grant agreement after the 
applicant has satisfied applicable 
administrative requirements, such as 
environmental review requirements. 
The grant agreement is the fund- 
obligating document and will also 
describe the period of performance for 
the project as well as the schedule for 
construction or procurement. Funds 
will be administered on a reimbursable 
basis. MARAD reserves the right to 
revoke any award of Marine Highway 
Grant funds and to award such funds to 
another project to the extent that such 
funds are not expended in a timely or 
acceptable manner and in accordance 
with the project schedule. 

As expressed in Executive Orders 
13788 of April 18, 2017 and 13858 of 
January 31, 2019, it is the policy of the 
executive branch to maximize, 
consistent with law, the use of goods, 
products, and materials produced in the 
United States in the terms and 
conditions of Federal financial 
assistance awards. Consistent with the 
requirements of Section 410 of Division 
H—Transportation, Housing and Urban 
Development, and Related Agencies 
Appropriations Act, 2020, of the Further 
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, 
(Pub. L. 116–94,), the Buy American 
requirements of 41 U.S.C. Chapter 83 
apply to funds made available under 
this Notice, and all award recipients 
must apply, comply with, and 
implement all provisions of the Buy 
American Act and related provisions in 
the grant agreement when implementing 

Marine Highway Grants. Depending on 
other funding streams, the project may 
be subject to separate ‘‘Buy America’’ 
requirements. 

If a project intends to use any product 
with foreign content or of foreign origin, 
this information should be listed and 
addressed in the application. 
Applications should expressly address 
how the applicant plans to comply with 
domestic-preference requirements and 
whether there are any potential foreign- 
content issues with their proposed 
project. Applications that use grant 
funds for domestic-content purchases 
will be viewed favorably. If certain 
foreign content is granted an exception 
or waiver from Buy American or Buy 
America requirements, a Cargo 
Preference requirement may apply. 

3. Reporting 
Award recipients are required to 

submit quarterly reports, signed by an 
officer of the recipient, to the Program 
Office to keep MARAD informed of all 
activities during the reporting period. 
The reports will indicate progress made, 
planned activities for the next reporting 
period, and a listing of any purchases 
made with grant funds during the 
reporting period. In addition, the report 
will include an explanation of any 
deviation from the projected budget and 
timeline. Quarterly reports will also 
contain, at a minimum, the following: A 
statement as to whether the award 
recipient has used the grant funds 
consistent with the terms contemplated 
in the grant agreement; if applicable, a 
description of the budgeted activities 
not procured by recipient; if applicable, 
the rationale for recipient’s failure to 
execute the budgeted activities; if 
applicable, an explanation as to how 
and when recipient intends to 
accomplish the purposes of the grant 
agreement; and a budget summary 
showing funds expended since 
commencement, anticipated 
expenditures for the next reporting 
period, and expenditures compared to 
overall budget. 

Grant award recipients will also 
collect information and report on the 
project’s observed performance with 
respect to the relevant long-term 
outcomes that are expected to be 
achieved through the project. 
Performance indicators will not include 
formal goals or targets, but will include 
observed measures under baseline (pre- 
project) as well as post-implementation 
outcomes for an agreed-upon timeline, 
and will be used to evaluate and 
compare projects and monitor the 
results that grant funds achieve to the 
intended long-term outcomes of the 
AMHP. Performance reporting 

continues for several years after project 
construction is completed, and MARAD 
does not provide Marine Highway Grant 
funding specifically for performance 
reporting. 

G. Federal Awarding Agency Contacts 

To ensure applicants receive accurate 
information about eligibility, the 
program, or in response to other 
questions, applicants are encouraged to 
contact MARAD directly, rather than 
through intermediaries or third parties. 
Please see contact information in the 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 
section above. 
* * * * * 

Dated: March 2, 2020. 
By Order of the Maritime Administrator. 

T. Mitchell Hudson, Jr., 
Secretary, Maritime Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2020–04486 Filed 3–4–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4910–81–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Office of Foreign Assets Control 

[Case IDs DPRK3–12584, DPRK3–12585] 

Notice of OFAC Sanctions Actions 

AGENCY: Office of Foreign Assets 
Control, Department of the Treasury. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The U.S. Department of the 
Treasury’s Office of Foreign Assets 
Control (OFAC) is publishing the names 
of entities whose property and interests 
in property have been unblocked and 
removed from the list of Specially 
Designated Nationals and Blocked 
Persons. 

DATES: See SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
section for applicable date(s). 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
OFAC: Associate Director for Global 
Targeting, tel: 202–622–2420; Assistant 
Director for Licensing, tel.: 202–622– 
2480; Assistant Director for Regulatory 
Affairs, tel.: 202–622–4855; or Assistant 
Director for Sanctions Compliance & 
Evaluation, tel.: 202–622–2490. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Electronic Availability 

The Specially Designated Nationals 
and Blocked Persons List (SDN List) and 
additional information concerning 
OFAC sanctions programs are available 
on OFAC’s website (https://
www.treasury.gov/ofac). 

Notice of OFAC Actions 

On March 2, 2020, OFAC determined 
that the property and interests in 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:20 Mar 04, 2020 Jkt 250001 PO 00000 Frm 00085 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\05MRN1.SGM 05MRN1kh
am

m
on

d 
on

 D
S

K
JM

1Z
7X

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

https://www.treasury.gov/ofac
https://www.treasury.gov/ofac
https://www.marad.dot.gov
https://www.marad.dot.gov


12971 Federal Register / Vol. 85, No. 44 / Thursday, March 5, 2020 / Notices 

property subject to U.S. jurisdiction of 
the following entities are unblocked, 
and removed them from the SDN List 
under the relevant sanctions authority 
listed below. 

Entities 

1. AO NNK-PRIMORNEFTEPRODUCT 
(a.k.a. IPC-PRIMORNEFTEPRODUCT JSC; 
a.k.a. NNK-PRIMORNEFTEPRODUKT, AO; 
a.k.a. OAO PRIMORNEFTEPRODUCT), 55 
Ul. Fontannaya, Vladivostok, Primorskiy Krai 
690091, Russia; Secondary sanctions risk: 
North Korea Sanctions Regulations, sections 
510.201 and 510.210 [DPRK3] (Linked To: 
INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM COMPANY). 

2. INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM 
COMPANY (a.k.a. AKTSIONERNOE 
OBSHCHESTVO ‘NEZAVISIMAYA 
NEFTEGAZOVAYA KOMPANIYA’; a.k.a. 
‘‘NNK, AO’’), 1 Arbatskaya Square, Moscow 
119019, Russia; Secondary sanctions risk: 
North Korea Sanctions Regulations, sections 
510.201 and 510.210 [DPRK3]. 

Dated: March 2, 2020. 
Andrea M. Gacki, 
Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control. 
[FR Doc. 2020–04529 Filed 3–4–20; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4810–AL–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

Office of Foreign Assets Control 

[Case ID: CYBER2–17275] 

Notice of OFAC Sanctions Action 

AGENCY: Office of Foreign Assets 
Control, Department of the Treasury. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Department of the 
Treasury’s Office of Foreign Assets 
Control (OFAC) is publishing the names 
of one or more persons that have been 
placed on OFAC’s Specially Designated 
Nationals and Blocked Persons List 
(SDN List) based on OFAC’s 
determination that one or more 
applicable legal criteria were satisfied. 
All property and interests in property 
subject to U.S. jurisdiction of these 
persons are blocked, and U.S. persons 
are generally prohibited from engaging 
in transactions with them. 
DATES: See SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
section for effective date(s). 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
OFAC: Associate Director for Global 
Targeting, tel.: 202–622–2420; Assistant 
Director for Sanctions Compliance & 
Evaluation, tel.: 202–622–2490; 
Assistant Director for Licensing, tel.: 
202–622–2480; Assistant Director for 
Regulatory Affairs, tel.: 202–622–4855. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Electronic Availability 

The Specially Designated Nationals 
and Blocked Persons List and additional 
information concerning OFAC sanctions 
programs are available on OFAC’s 
website (https://www.treasury.gov/ofac). 

Notice of OFAC Action(s) 

On March 2, 2020, OFAC determined 
that the property and interests in 
property subject to U.S. jurisdiction of 
the following persons are blocked under 
the relevant sanctions authority listed 
below. 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:20 Mar 04, 2020 Jkt 250001 PO 00000 Frm 00086 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\05MRN1.SGM 05MRN1kh
am

m
on

d 
on

 D
S

K
JM

1Z
7X

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

https://www.treasury.gov/ofac

		Superintendent of Documents
	2020-03-05T00:33:02-0500
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




